Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

There were no transfers between fair value hierarchy levels during the year. The following table presents a reconciliation of the carrying
value of Level 3 instruments:

2019 2018

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Opening balance as at 1 October 12.7 326.7 (15.8) 214.1
Gains / (losses) recognised in profit and loss (6.8) (68.1) 28.5 44.8
Net acquisitions / (disposals) - 14.3 - 67.8

Closing balance as at 30 September 5.9 272.9 12.7 326.7

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements.

› Commodity contracts and commodity inventory at fair value: the fair values are calculated by amending market price values
obtained from traders and brokers for location and grade differentials. The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on post tax profit if
commodity prices changed by 20%. The 20% movement is calculated over the market value amount of the net exposure of the
commodity physical and derivative contracts.

2019

$M

2018

$M

Fair value of derivatives and physical inventory 281.3 340.7
Net effect of a 20% appreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss (2.3) 17.9
Net effect of a 20% depreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss 2.3 (17.9)

› Crop production contract: the fair value of the crop production contract is determined using a valuation model which estimates future
cashflows from the contract, discounted to present value. Future cashflows are determined by applying the crop production contract terms
to estimated crop production levels for the remainder of the contract term. The fair value calculation is highly subjective given the inability
to forecast future weather patterns and crop production levels accurately.

The fair value calculation uses the following inputs:
▪ Cashflows are determined using the crop production contract terms:

[…]

There were no transfers between fair value hierarchy levels during the year. The following table presents a reconciliation of the carrying
value of Level 3 instruments:

2019 2018

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Opening balance as at 1 October  12.7 326.7 (15.8) 214.1
Gains / (losses) recognised in profit and loss (6.8) (68.1) 28.5 44.8
Net acquisitions / (disposals) - 14.3 - 67.8

Closing balance as at 30 September 5.9 272.9 12.7 326.7

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements.

› Commodity contracts and commodity inventory at fair value: the fair values are calculated by amending market price values
obtained from traders and brokers for location and grade differentials. The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on post tax profit if
commodity prices changed by 20%. The 20% movement is calculated over the market value amount of the net exposure of the
commodity physical and derivative contracts.

2019

$M

2018

$M

Fair value of derivatives and physical inventory 281.3 340.7
Net effect of a 20% appreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss (2.3) 17.9
Net effect of a 20% depreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss 2.3 (17.9)

› Crop production contract: the fair value of the crop production contract is determined using a valuation model which estimates future
cashflows from the contract, discounted to present value. Future cashflows are determined by applying the crop production contract terms
to estimated crop production levels for the remainder of the contract term. The fair value calculation is highly subjective given the inability
to forecast future weather patterns and crop production levels accurately.

The fair value calculation uses the following inputs:
▪ Cashflows are determined using the crop production contract terms:

[…]

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

There were no transfers between fair value hierarchy levels during the year. The following table presents a reconciliation of the carrying
value of Level 3 instruments:

2019 2018

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Opening balance as at 1 October 12.7 326.7 (15.8) 214.1
Gains / (losses) recognised in profit and loss (6.8) (68.1) 28.5 44.8
Net acquisitions / (disposals) - 14.3 - 67.8

Closing balance as at 30 September 5.9 272.9 12.7 326.7

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements.

› Commodity contracts and commodity inventory at fair value: the fair values are calculated by amending market price values
obtained from traders and brokers for location and grade differentials. The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on post tax profit if
commodity prices changed by 20%. The 20% movement is calculated over the market value amount of the net exposure of the
commodity physical and derivative contracts.

2019

$M

2018

$M

Fair value of derivatives and physical inventory 281.3 340.7
Net effect of a 20% appreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss (2.3) 17.9
Net effect of a 20% depreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss 2.3 (17.9)

› Crop production contract: the fair value of the crop production contract is determined using a valuation model which estimates future
cashflows from the contract, discounted to present value. Future cashflows are determined by applying the crop production contract terms
to estimated crop production levels for the remainder of the contract term. The fair value calculation is highly subjective given the inability
to forecast future weather patterns and crop production levels accurately.

The fair value calculation uses the following inputs:
▪ Cashflows are determined using the crop production contract terms:

[…]

There were no transfers between fair value hierarchy levels during the year. The following table presents a reconciliation of the carrying
value of Level 3 instruments:

2019 2018

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Commodity
contracts

$M

Commodity inventory
at fair value

$ M

Opening balance as at 1 October  12.7 326.7 (15.8) 214.1
Gains / (losses) recognised in profit and loss (6.8) (68.1) 28.5 44.8
Net acquisitions / (disposals) - 14.3 - 67.8

Closing balance as at 30 September 5.9 272.9 12.7 326.7

Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements.

› Commodity contracts and commodity inventory at fair value: the fair values are calculated by amending market price values
obtained from traders and brokers for location and grade differentials. The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on post tax profit if
commodity prices changed by 20%. The 20% movement is calculated over the market value amount of the net exposure of the
commodity physical and derivative contracts.

2019

$M

2018

$M

Fair value of derivatives and physical inventory 281.3 340.7
Net effect of a 20% appreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss (2.3) 17.9
Net effect of a 20% depreciation in price on post-tax profit or loss 2.3 (17.9)

› Crop production contract: the fair value of the crop production contract is determined using a valuation model which estimates future
cashflows from the contract, discounted to present value. Future cashflows are determined by applying the crop production contract terms
to estimated crop production levels for the remainder of the contract term. The fair value calculation is highly subjective given the inability
to forecast future weather patterns and crop production levels accurately.

The fair value calculation uses the following inputs:
▪ Cashflows are determined using the crop production contract terms:

[…]

are entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of delivery of raw materials and subsequent sale of processed malt and oils and are
therefore classified as non-derivative and not fair valued.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to movement in exchange rates through:

› Commodity futures denominated in foreign currency;

› Export contracts for the sale of grain, edible oils and meal denominated in foreign currency;

› Sale or purchase of malt, edible oils and raw materials in foreign currency; and

› Translation of net investments in foreign subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Group enters into forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and swap contracts, with the
contracted time to mature when the relevant underlying contracts expire.

Expressed in Australian Dollars, the following table indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss
and equity of the Group, based on the global currency exposures at 30 September. The tables are based upon the Group’s financial asset
and liability profile at 30 September, which fluctuates over the course of normal operations.

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 79

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 79 of 115

2.6   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

2019

Exposure at
reporting date

$M
Impact on profit / (loss) after tax

$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

85.4
174.0
(14.4)

(3.7)
35.7

(54.8)

2.6
8.9

(5.4)
(0.3)

2.5
 (3.8)

(2.6)
(8.9)

5.4
0.3

(2.5)
 3.8

3.4
3.3
4.4
0.1

-
-

 (3.4)
(3.3)
(4.4)
(0.1)

-
-

Total 222.2 4.5 (4.5) 11.2 (11.2)

2018

Exposure at
reporting date

$M
Impact on profit / (loss) after tax

$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

 (121.2)
185.9

2.8
(5.1)

6.9
(28.4)

 (11.7)
9.8

(4.1)
(0.4)

0.5
 (2.0)

11.7
(9.8)

4.1
0.4

(0.5)
 2.0

3.2
3.2
4.3

-
-
-

 (3.2)
(3.2)
(4.3)

-
-
-

Total 40.9 (7.9) 7.9 10.7 (10.7)

d) Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining
between 40% and 75% of long-term borrowings at fixed rates through the use of interest rate swap contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group is entitled to receive interest at variable rates and is obliged to pay interest at fixed rates. The
contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at each reset period. The settlement dates coincide with the dates on which
interest is payable on the underlying debt.

[…]

are entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of delivery of raw materials and subsequent sale of processed malt and oils and are
therefore classified as non-derivative and not fair valued.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to movement in exchange rates through:

› Commodity futures denominated in foreign currency;

› Export contracts for the sale of grain, edible oils and meal denominated in foreign currency;

› Sale or purchase of malt, edible oils and raw materials in foreign currency; and

› Translation of net investments in foreign subsidiaries denominated in foreign currencies.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Group enters into forward exchange contracts, foreign currency options and swap contracts, with the
contracted time to mature when the relevant underlying contracts expire.

Expressed in Australian Dollars, the following table indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss
and equity of the Group, based on the global currency exposures at 30 September. The tables are based upon the Group’s financial asset
and liability profile at 30 September, which fluctuates over the course of normal operations.

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 79

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 79 of 115

2.6   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

2019

Exposure at
reporting date

$M
Impact on profit / (loss) after tax

$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

85.4
174.0
(14.4)

(3.7)
35.7

(54.8)

2.6
8.9

(5.4)
(0.3)

2.5
 (3.8)

(2.6)
(8.9)

5.4
0.3

(2.5)
 3.8

3.4
3.3
4.4
0.1

-
-

 (3.4)
(3.3)
(4.4)
(0.1)

-
-

Total 222.2 4.5 (4.5) 11.2 (11.2)

2018

Exposure at
reporting date

$M
Impact on profit / (loss) after tax

$ M

Impacts on other
components of equity

$ M

Movement in exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10%
US Dollar
Canadian Dollar
UK Pound Sterling
New Zealand Dollar
Euro
Yen

 (121.2)
185.9

2.8
(5.1)

6.9
(28.4)

 (11.7)
9.8

(4.1)
(0.4)

0.5
 (2.0)

11.7
(9.8)

4.1
0.4

(0.5)
 2.0

3.2
3.2
4.3

-
-
-

 (3.2)
(3.2)
(4.3)

-
-
-

Total 40.9 (7.9) 7.9 10.7 (10.7)

d) Interest rate risk

The Group has exposure to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by maintaining
between 40% and 75% of long-term borrowings at fixed rates through the use of interest rate swap contracts.

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Group is entitled to receive interest at variable rates and is obliged to pay interest at fixed rates. The
contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at each reset period. The settlement dates coincide with the dates on which
interest is payable on the underlying debt.

[…]

lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. Under this method, determination of the loss allowance provision and expected loss
rate incorporates past experience and forward-looking information. GrainCorp has reviewed the historic bad debt provision balances and
write offs in accordance with the changes in AASB 9 and has determined there is no material adjustment on adoption.

Financial instruments and cash deposits

To minimise the credit exposure to financial institutions that are counterparties to derivative contracts and cash, the Group has a panel of
authorised counterparties who are principally large banks and recognised financial intermediaries with acceptable credit ratings determined
by a ratings agency. The Group’s net exposure and credit assessment of its counterparties are continuously monitored to ensure any risk is
minimised.

The Group may also be subject to credit risk for transactions that are not included in the consolidated statement of financial position, such as
when a guarantee is provided for another party.

56 The Group’s bank borrowings facilities and maturity dates are set out in note 2.1. Cash outflows associated with bank borrowings are inclusive of principal and interest.

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 80 of 115

2.6   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would
have been affected as follows:

2019 2018

Profit / (loss)

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity Profit / (loss)

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

$ M $ M $ M $ M

+ 100 basis points (7.7) 3.6 (5.7) 3.5

– 100 basis points 7.7 (3.6) 5.7 (3.5)

e) Liquidity risk

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans,
finance leases and committed available credit facilities. The Group manages liquidity risk by regularly monitoring actual and forecast cash
flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Group Treasury aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. At
balance date, the Group had approximately $465.4 million (2018: $677.4 million) of unused credit facilities available for immediate use.

[…]

lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. Under this method, determination of the loss allowance provision and expected loss
rate incorporates past experience and forward-looking information. GrainCorp has reviewed the historic bad debt provision balances and
write offs in accordance with the changes in AASB 9 and has determined there is no material adjustment on adoption.

Financial instruments and cash deposits

To minimise the credit exposure to financial institutions that are counterparties to derivative contracts and cash, the Group has a panel of
authorised counterparties who are principally large banks and recognised financial intermediaries with acceptable credit ratings determined
by a ratings agency. The Group’s net exposure and credit assessment of its counterparties are continuously monitored to ensure any risk is
minimised.

The Group may also be subject to credit risk for transactions that are not included in the consolidated statement of financial position, such as
when a guarantee is provided for another party.

56 The Group’s bank borrowings facilities and maturity dates are set out in note 2.1. Cash outflows associated with bank borrowings are inclusive of principal and interest.

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 80 of 115

2.6   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would
have been affected as follows:

2019 2018

Profit / (loss)

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity Profit / (loss)

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

$ M $ M $ M $ M

+ 100 basis points (7.7) 3.6 (5.7) 3.5

– 100 basis points 7.7 (3.6) 5.7 (3.5)

e) Liquidity risk

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans,
finance leases and committed available credit facilities. The Group manages liquidity risk by regularly monitoring actual and forecast cash
flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Group Treasury aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. At
balance date, the Group had approximately $465.4 million (2018: $677.4 million) of unused credit facilities available for immediate use.